B43305B5397M82 Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number B43305B5397M82-DG
Manufacturer EPCOS - TDK Electronics
Manufacturer Product Number B43305B5397M82
Description CAP ALUM 390UF 20% 450V SNAP
Detailed Description 390 µF 450 V Aluminum Electrolytic Capacitors Rad
ial, Can - Snap-In - 3 Lead 350mOhm @ 100Hz 200

REACH Status:
REACH Unaffected
HTSUS:
8532.22.0040
Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL):
1  (Unlimited)
ECCN:
EAR99
DiGi is a global authorized distributor of electronic components.
Aluminum electrolytic capacitors
Snap-in capacitors
Series/Type: B43305
Date: December 2013
© EPCOS AG 2013. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.
B43305B5397M82 EPCOS - TDK Electronics CAP ALUM 390UF 20% 450V SNAP
General-purpose grade capacitors
Applications
Frequency converters
Solar inverters

Important notes at the end of this document.
B43305B5397M82 EPCOS - TDK Electronics CAP ALUM 390UF 20% 450V SNAP
Packing of snap-in capacitors
For ecological reasons the packing is pure cardboard. Components can be withdrawn (in full or in
part) in the correct position for insertion.
Ordering codes for terminal styles and insulation features
Identification in 3rd block of ordering code
Snap-in capacitors
Terminal version Insulation version
PVC PET PVC plus PET cap
Standard terminals 6.3 mm M000 M060 M080
Short terminals 4.5 mm M007 M067 M087
3 terminals 4.5 mm M002 M062 M082
Ordering examples:
B43305A9107M007 } snap-in capacitor with short terminals and standard PVC insulation
B43305A9107M062 } snap-in capacitor with 3 terminals and PET insulation
B43305A9107M080 } snap-in capacitor with standard terminals and PVC insulation with
additional PET insulation cap on terminal side
B43305
Ultra compact 85 °C
Page 6 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
B43305B5397M82 EPCOS - TDK Electronics CAP ALUM 390UF 20% 450V SNAP
Overview of available types
VR (V DC) 200 250 400 450
Case dimensions d × l (mm)
CR (µF)
68 22 × 25 22 × 25
82 22 × 25 22 × 25
100 22 × 25 22 × 25
120 22 × 25 22 × 30
25 × 25
150 22 × 30 22 × 35
25 × 30
180 22 × 30
25 × 25
22 × 40
25 × 30
30 × 25
220 22 × 35
25 × 30
22 × 45
25 × 35
30 × 30
270 22 × 25 22 × 45
25 × 35
30 × 25
22 × 50
25 × 40
30 × 30
35 × 25
330 22 × 25 22 × 30
25 × 25
22 × 50
25 × 40
30 × 30
35 × 25
25 × 50
30 × 35
35 × 30
390 22 × 25 22 × 30
25 × 25
25 × 45
30 × 35
35 × 30
25 × 55
30 × 40
35 × 30
470 22 × 30
25 × 25
22 × 35
25 × 30
25 × 50
30 × 40
35 × 30
30 × 45
35 × 35
560 22 × 35
25 × 30
22 × 40
25 × 35
30 × 25
30 × 45
35 × 35

85 °C
A
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Composition of ordering code
* = Insulation feature # = Terminal style
0 = PVC insulation
6 = PET insulation
8 = PVC insulation with additional PET insulation
cap on terminal side
0 = snap-in standard terminals (6.3 mm)
2 = snap-in 3 terminals (4.5 mm)
7 = snap-in short terminals (4.5 mm)
VR = 200 V DC
330 22 × 25 380 520 2.72 1.38 B43305A2337M0*#
390 22 × 25 320 440 2.95 1.50 B43305A2397M0*#
470 22 × 30 270 370 3.38 1.72 B43305A2477M0*#
470 25 × 25 270 370 3.33 1.70 B43305B2477M0*#
560 22 × 35 230 310 3.82 1.95 B43305A2567M0*#
560 25 × 30 230 310 3.79 1.93 B43305B2567M0*#
680 22 × 40 190 260 4.34 2.21 B43305A2687M0*#
680 25 × 30 190 260 4.18 2.13 B43305B2687M0*#
680 30 × 25 190 260 3.82 1.95 B43305C2687M0*#
820 22 × 45 150 210 4.90 2.50 B43305A2827M0*#
820 25 × 35 150 210 4.76 2.42 B43305B2827M0*#
820 30 × 30 150 210 4.37 2.23 B43305C2827M0*#
1000 22 × 50 130 180 5.54 2.83 B43305A2108M0*#
1000 25 × 40 130 180 5.42 2.76 B43305B2108M0*#
1000 30 × 30 130 180 4.83 2.46 B43305C2108M0*#
1000 35 × 25 130 180 4.11 2.09 B43305D2108M0*#
1200 25 × 45 110 150 6.10 3.11 B43305A2128M0*#
1200 30 × 35 110 150 5.48 2.79 B43305B2128M0*#
1200 35 × 30 110 150 4.99 2.54 B43305C2128M0*#
1500 25 × 55 85 120 7.15 3.64 B43305A2158M0*#
1500 30 × 40 85 120 6.74 3.44 B43305B2158M0*#
1500 35 × 30 85 120 5.58 2.84 B43305C2158M0*#
1800 30 × 45 70 100 7.59 3.87 B43305A2188M0*#
1800 35 × 35 70 100 6.33 3.23 B43305B2188M0*#
2200 30 × 55 60 80 8.80 4.49 B43305A2228M0*#
2200 35 × 40 60 80 7.22 3.68 B43305B2228M0*#
2700 35 × 50 45 65 8.44 4.30 B43305A2278M0*#
3300 35 × 55 40 55 9.55 4.87 B43305A2338M0*#
B43305
Ultra compact 85 °C
Page 9 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
B43305B5397M82 EPCOS - TDK Electronics CAP ALUM 390UF 20% 450V SNAP
2) 120-Hz conversion factor of ripple current: IAC (120 Hz) = 1.03 IAC (100 Hz)
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
100 Hz

85 °C
A
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Composition of ordering code
* = Insulation feature # = Terminal style
0 = PVC insulation
6 = PET insulation
8 = PVC insulation with additional PET insulation
cap on terminal side
0 = snap-in standard terminals (6.3 mm)
2 = snap-in 3 terminals (4.5 mm)
7 = snap-in short terminals (4.5 mm)
VR = 250 V DC
270 22 × 25 470 640 2.61 1.33 B43305E2277M0*#
330 22 × 30 380 520 3.01 1.53 B43305E2337M0*#
330 25 × 25 380 520 2.95 1.50 B43305F2337M0*#
390 22 × 30 320 440 3.27 1.67 B43305E2397M0*#
390 25 × 25 320 440 3.21 1.64 B43305F2397M0*#
470 22 × 35 270 370 3.72 1.90 B43305E2477M0*#
470 25 × 30 270 370 3.68 1.87 B43305F2477M0*#
560 22 × 40 230 310 4.19 2.13 B43305E2567M0*#
560 25 × 35 230 310 4.16 2.12 B43305F2567M0*#
560 30 × 25 230 310 3.62 1.84 B43305G2567M0*#
680 22 × 45 190 260 4.74 2.42 B43305E2687M0*#
680 25 × 40 190 260 4.73 2.41 B43305F2687M0*#
680 30 × 30 190 260 4.15 2.12 B43305G2687M0*#
820 25 × 45 150 210 5.34 2.72 B43305E2827M0*#
820 30 × 35 150 210 4.73 2.41 B43305F2827M0*#
820 35 × 25 150 210 3.82 1.95 B43305G2827M0*#
1000 25 × 50 130 180 6.04 3.08 B43305E2108M0*#
1000 30 × 35 130 180 5.22 2.66 B43305F2108M0*#
1000 35 × 30 130 180 4.69 2.39 B43305G2108M0*#
1200 25 × 55 110 150 6.77 3.45 B43305E2128M0*#
1200 30 × 40 110 150 6.29 3.21 B43305F2128M0*#
1200 35 × 35 110 150 5.32 2.71 B43305G2128M0*#
1500 30 × 50 85 120 7.41 3.78 B43305E2158M0*#
1500 35 × 40 85 120 6.13 3.13 B43305F2158M0*#
1800 30 × 55 70 100 8.31 4.24 B43305E2188M0*#
1800 35 × 45 70 100 6.91 3.52 B43305F2188M0*#
2200 35 × 50 60 80 7.83 3.99 B43305E2228M0*#
B43305
Ultra compact 85 °C
Page 10 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
B43305B5397M82 EPCOS - TDK Electronics CAP ALUM 390UF 20% 450V SNAP
3) 120-Hz conversion factor of ripple current: IAC (120 Hz) = 1.03 IAC (100 Hz)
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
100 Hz

85 °C
A
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Composition of ordering code
* = Insulation feature # = Terminal style
0 = PVC insulation
6 = PET insulation
8 = PVC insulation with additional PET insulation
cap on terminal side
0 = snap-in standard terminals (6.3 mm)
2 = snap-in 3 terminals (4.5 mm)
7 = snap-in short terminals (4.5 mm)
VR = 400 V DC
68 22 × 25 1990 2690 1.28 0.65 B43305A9686M0*#
82 22 × 25 1650 2230 1.41 0.72 B43305A9826M0*#
100 22 × 25 1360 1830 1.55 0.79 B43305A9107M0*#
120 22 × 25 1130 1530 1.70 0.87 B43305A9127M0*#
150 22 × 30 900 1220 1.98 1.01 B43305A9157M0*#
180 22 × 30 750 1020 2.17 1.11 B43305A9187M0*#
180 25 × 25 750 1020 2.18 1.11 B43305B9187M0*#
220 22 × 35 620 830 2.49 1.27 B43305A9227M0*#
220 25 × 30 620 830 2.51 1.28 B43305B9227M0*#
270 22 × 45 500 680 2.92 1.49 B43305A9277M0*#
270 25 × 35 500 680 2.89 1.47 B43305B9277M0*#
270 30 × 25 500 680 2.79 1.42 B43305C9277M0*#
330 22 × 50 410 560 3.31 1.69 B43305A9337M0*#
330 25 × 40 410 560 3.29 1.68 B43305B9337M0*#
330 30 × 30 410 560 3.22 1.64 B43305C9337M0*#
330 35 × 25 410 560 3.04 1.55 B43305D9337M0*#
390 25 × 45 350 470 3.68 1.87 B43305A9397M0*#
390 30 × 35 350 470 3.62 1.85 B43305B9397M0*#
390 35 × 30 350 470 3.67 1.87 B43305C9397M0*#
470 25 × 50 290 390 4.14 2.11 B43305A9477M0*#
470 30 × 40 290 390 4.37 2.23 B43305B9477M0*#
470 35 × 30 290 390 4.03 2.05 B43305C9477M0*#
560 30 × 45 240 330 4.91 2.50 B43305A9567M0*#
560 35 × 35 240 330 4.56 2.32 B43305B9567M0*#
680 30 × 50 200 270 5.55 2.83 B43305A9687M0*#
680 35 × 40 200 270 5.18 2.64 B43305B9687M0*#
820 30 × 55 170 230 6.23 3.18 B43305A9827M0*#
820 35 × 45 170 230 5.85 2.98 B43305B9827M0*#
1000 35 × 50 140 190 6.63 3.38 B43305A9108M0*#
B43305
Ultra compact 85 °C
Page 11 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
B43305B5397M82 EPCOS - TDK Electronics CAP ALUM 390UF 20% 450V SNAP
4) 120-Hz conversion factor of ripple current: IAC (120 Hz) = 1.03 IAC (100 Hz)
Technical data and ordering codes
CR
100 Hz

85 °C
A
Ordering code
(composition see
below)
Composition of ordering code
* = Insulation feature # = Terminal style
0 = PVC insulation
6 = PET insulation
8 = PVC insulation with additional PET insulation
cap on terminal side
0 = snap-in standard terminals (6.3 mm)
2 = snap-in 3 terminals (4.5 mm)
7 = snap-in short terminals (4.5 mm)
VR = 450 V DC
68 22 × 25 1990 2800 1.37 0.70 B43305A5686M0*#
82 22 × 25 1650 2320 1.50 0.76 B43305A5826M0*#
100 22 × 25 1360 1900 1.66 0.85 B43305A5107M0*#
120 22 × 30 1130 1590 1.90 0.97 B43305A5127M0*#
120 25 × 25 1130 1590 1.90 0.97 B43305B5127M0*#
150 22 × 35 900 1270 2.20 1.12 B43305A5157M0*#
150 25 × 30 900 1270 2.21 1.13 B43305B5157M0*#
180 22 × 40 750 1060 2.48 1.26 B43305A5187M0*#
180 25 × 30 750 1060 2.42 1.23 B43305B5187M0*#
180 30 × 25 750 1060 2.49 1.27 B43305C5187M0*#
220 22 × 45 620 870 2.82 1.44 B43305A5227M0*#
220 25 × 35 620 870 2.78 1.41 B43305B5227M0*#
220 30 × 30 620 870 2.87 1.46 B43305C5227M0*#
270 22 × 50 500 710 3.20 1.63 B43305A5277M0*#
270 25 × 40 500 710 3.17 1.62 B43305B5277M0*#
270 30 × 30 500 710 3.18 1.62 B43305C5277M0*#
270 35 × 25 500 710 3.04 1.55 B43305D5277M0*#
330 25 × 50 410 580 3.70 1.88 B43305A5337M0*#
330 30 × 35 410 580 3.64 1.86 B43305B5337M0*#
330 35 × 30 410 580 3.73 1.90 B43305C5337M0*#
390 25 × 55 350 490 4.11 2.09 B43305A5397M0*#
390 30 × 40 350 490 4.36 2.22 B43305B5397M0*#
390 35 × 30 350 490 4.06 2.07 B43305C5397M0*#
470 30 × 45 290 410 4.92 2.51 B43305A5477M0*#
470 35 × 35 290 410 4.62 2.35 B43305B5477M0*#
560 30 × 50 240 340 5.50 2.81 B43305A5567M0*#
560 35 × 40 240 340 5.20 2.65 B43305B5567M0*#
680 35 × 45 200 280 5.89 3.00 B43305A5687M0*#
820 35 × 55 170 240 6.79 3.46 B43305A5827M0*#
B43305
Ultra compact 85 °C
Page 12 of 20Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
B43305B5397M82 EPCOS - TDK Electronics CAP ALUM 390UF 20% 450V SNAP
1) Refer to chapter "General technical information, 5 Useful life" on how to interpret useful life.
Useful life1)
depending on ambient temperature TA under ripple current operating conditions
Voltage derating (0.93 VR) enables 105 °C operation